
  

 SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
 A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  Wednesday, February 5, 2020 
 
TIME:   6:30 p.m. 
 
LOCATION:  Council Chambers            

3rd Floor, 315 Jespersen Avenue 
 
 
 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. 6:30pm 

 
Appeal Hearing – PL20190000725 
 
Appellant:  Colin Ewanchyshyn of EPC Spruce Village Centre Ltd, represented 

by Bruce Mullett of Pro Staff Project Management 
   

 
Against the refusal of development permit PL20190000725 to locate an Alcohol 
Sales, Minor business within the existing building at 5 Spruce Village Way, Suite 
110. (Plan 082-0912 Block 5 Lot 37 Suite 110).  

 
 
3. Adjournment 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No. PL20190000725 

TIMELINES 

Development Permit Application Received   November 19, 2019 

Development Permit Application Decision Issued December 19, 2019 

Development Permit Appeal Period Expiry Date January 8, 2020 

Notice of Appeal Received January 8, 2020 

Email Correspondence With Appellant  January 10, 2020 

Notice of Appeal Received With Correct Suite Number January 13, 2020 

Notice of Hearing Sent to Appellant  January 20, 2020 

Notice of Hearing Sent to Adjacent Property Owners January 20, 2020 

Notice of Hearing Advertised in Newspaper  January 31, 2020 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing February 5, 2020 
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1

Julie Cousins

From: Colin Ewanchyshyn 
Sent: January 10, 2020 5:55 PM
To: Carolynn Grey; Julie Cousins
Subject: RE: Notice of Appeal - Subdivision and Development Appeal Board - Incorrect 

Suite Number 
Attachments: Spruce Village Way Appeal App.pdf

Sorry 
 
Please see attached 
 
Thanks  
 

 
 

From: Carolynn Grey <cgrey@sprucegrove.org>  
Sent: January 10, 2020 4:42 PM 
To: Colin Ewanchyshyn  ; Julie Cousins <jcousins@sprucegrove.org> 
Subject: RE: Notice of Appeal ‐ Subdivision and Development Appeal Board ‐ Incorrect Suite Number  
 
Hi Colin,  
 
Thank you for making the change today. A signature is still required on this document.  
 
Thank you,  
 
Carolynn 
 
Carolynn Grey, CMC | Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Clerk | City of Spruce Grove 
315 Jespersen Ave. | Spruce Grove, AB | T7X 3E8 | 780.962.7634 ext. 195  

 
 
 

From: Colin Ewanchyshyn    
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 4:01 PM 
To: Julie Cousins <jcousins@sprucegrove.org> 
Cc: Carolynn Grey <cgrey@sprucegrove.org> 
Subject: RE: Notice of Appeal ‐ Subdivision and Development Appeal Board ‐ Incorrect Suite Number  
 
Please see attached 
 

21



2

Thanks  
 
 
 

 
 

From: Julie Cousins <jcousins@sprucegrove.org>  
Sent: January 10, 2020 1:58 PM 
To: Colin Ewanchyshyn   
Cc: Carolynn Grey <cgrey@sprucegrove.org> 
Subject: Notice of Appeal ‐ Subdivision and Development Appeal Board ‐ Incorrect Suite Number  
 
Good Afternoon Colin, 
 
The suite number on the attached Notice of Appeal ‐ Subdivision and Development Appeal Board form is incorrect. 
Please correct and return to me via email. 
 
Thanks, 
 

Julie Cousins 
Development Service Clerk  
Planning and Engineering | City of Spruce Grove 
Office address: 414 King Street| Spruce Grove, AB | T7X 2C7 
Mailing address: 315 Jespersen Avenue | Spruce Grove, AB | T7X 3E8 
Main Line: 780‐962‐7582 | Fax: 780 962‐1062  www.sprucegrove.org 
Direct Line: 780 962‐7634 ext 180 
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City Clerk’s Office 
 
January 17, 2020 
 
 
 
 
Dear Property Owner, 
 
RE: NOTICE OF HEARING – SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
 
An appeal has been filed on the refusal of the development permit to locate an Alcohol 
Sales, Minor business within the existing building at 100, 5 Spruce Village Way, 
Development Permit PL20190000725 Plan 082-0912 Block 5 Lot 37 Suite 110. The 
Development Permit Application was refused on December 19, 2019.  
 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) will hold an appeal hearing as 
follows: 
  

DATE: Wednesday, February 05, 2020 
TIME: 6:30 p.m. 
LOCATION: Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall 

315 Jespersen Avenue, Spruce Grove 
 

When an appeal is filed with the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB), all 
persons who own property within 30 meters of the development are notified of the hearing 
by way of this letter. In addition, the owner of the property, the applicant of the 
development permit, and the person(s) who filed the appeal will also receive a copy of this 
letter.  
 
Persons mentioned above and affected by this development have the right to submit a 
written, verbal, and/or visual submission to the Board. When making a submission, keep 
in mind that in accordance with the legislation that governs the SDAB, the Board can only 
consider relevant planning matters when rendering its decision.  
 
If you wish to submit written material to the Board for inclusion in the hearing agenda 
package, it should be received by the Clerk by Wednesday, January 29, 2020 at 12 noon. 
If you are unable to meet this submission deadline, please bring 10 copies of the materials 
to the hearing and it will be distributed at the start of the hearing. Any written and/or visual 
material received will be made available to the public.  
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We will be pleased to answer any questions you may have regarding the appeal and can 
also provide information or advice on Board procedures and how to make presentations 
to the Board. Please feel free to contact me at 780-962-7634 ext. 195 should you have 
any questions.  
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
Carolynn Grey 
Clerk, Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
Email: cgrey@sprucegrove.org  
Phone: 780-962-7634 ext. 195 
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PAGE REMOVED 

30

The information on this page is intended for 
Board Members only and includes the 
personal information of adjacent property 
owners. This page has been removed in 
accordance with section 17 of the Freedom 
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
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 PLANNING STAFF REPORT TO: Subdivision & Development Appeal Board        ITEM: 1 
 

 
 
File No: 082-0912-5-37-S110 
 
Date of Report: January 24, 2020 
   
Date of Meeting: February 5, 2020 

 
Subject:  An appeal against the refusal of a 

Development Permit Application to locate 
a liquor store into suite 110 of the existing 
building at 5 Spruce Village Way.  (Plan 
082 0912, Block 5, Lot 37)     

 
The following is a summary of information relevant to the application:  
 
Development Permit:  PL20190000725 
 
Date of Decision: December 19, 2019 
 
Date Appeal Received: January 8, 2020 
 
Relevant Sections of the  
Land Use Bylaw:            Section 7 Definitions 
            Section 14 Variances 
                      Section 56 Alcohol Sales 
                
 
Land Use District:          C3 – Neighborhood Retail and Service District 
 
Proposed Use:                          Alcohol Sales, Minor 
 
Municipal Address:                  5 Spruce Village Way, Suite 110 
 
Legal Address:                         Plan 082 0912, Block 5, Lot 37 
 
I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 November 19, 2019 – Colin Ewanchyshyn of Remax Excellence submitted a development permit 
application to locate a liquor store within suite 110 of the existing building at 5 Spruce Village Way.  

 
 December 19, 2019 – The Development Officer refused the application for the liquor store under 

development permit PL20190000725.  
  
 January 8, 2020 – The applicant submitted an appeal against the refusal of Development Permit 

PL20190000725.  
 
 II. LAND USE BYLAW C-824-12 
 
 Section 7 Definitions: The definitions under this section that apply to this appeal are as follows:  
 

 Alcohol Sales, Minor: “Development used for the retail sales of alcoholic beverages to the 
public.  The Principal Use may include as a subordinate use the retail sale of related products.  
The maximum floor area for this use shall be 275m2 per business premise.” 
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 Section 14 Variances:  The regulations under this section that apply to this appeal are as follows:  
1) The Development Officer may allow a variance to a Development Regulation provided that 

the Development Officer is of the opinion that: 
a. The variance does not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood or 

materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring Sites; 
and 

b. The proposed Development conforms with the Use prescribed for that land or 
Building under this Bylaw.  
 

2) In addition to the consideration provided under Section 14(1) of this Bylaw, and subject to 
Section 14(3) and 14(4), a variance may only be granted if, in the opinion of the 
Development Officer the variance: 

a. Requested maintains the intent and purpose of the Municipal Development Plan; 
b. Requested maintains the General Purpose and intent of the Land Use District which 

is being applied; 
c. Is desirable for the appropriate and orderly Development or Use of the land; and  
d. In the opinion of the Development Officer, is truly minor in nature.  

 
3) A variance shall be considered only in cases of hardship or practical difficulties particular to 

the use, character or situation of land or Buildings which are not common to other Sites in 
the same Land Use District.  

 
Section 56 Alcohol Sales: “Alcohol Sales shall not be located closer than 100m (328ft) from the site 
boundary of any site that includes community or public recreational activities, a public park or a 
School.” 
 
III. STAFF COMMENTS 
 
The property at 5 Spruce Village Way is located within the C3 – Neighbourhood Retail and Service 
District. 
 
Alcohol Sales, Minor is a Discretionary Use within the C3 District.  
 
The proposed liquor store would be located approximately 66.6m from the site boundary of a public 
park, located at 10 Victoria Avenue.  This distance to the site boundary of the public park does not 
meet the minimum required separation distance set out under Section 56 of the Land Use Bylaw.  
 
A variance to the regulated 100m (328ft) setback to allow the liquor store to be located approximately 
66.6m (218ft) from the site boundary of the public park was discussed with the applicant and 
considered by the Development Officer, however the variance was not issued for the following 
reasons:   
 
Section 14 (1) (a) states the Development Officer may consider a variance to a regulation provided 
the variance does not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighborhood, or materially interfere 
or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighboring sites.  It is the opinion of the Development Officer 
a variance to the setback requirement of 100m (328ft) to allow for a reduced separation distance to 
the public park to the north would be contrary to the reasons a separation distance to public parks, 
schools, or community or public recreational activities is regulated in the Land Use Bylaw.  The 
reasons for this regulation are: 

1. To deter public drinking in public parks, schools, or community or public 
recreational activities. 

2. To separate liquor sales from places where kids can gather unsupervised. 
38



3. Reduces the chance of kids being influenced by advertising while traveling to 
and from school or public areas. 

4. The regulation represents what is generally accepted as a best practice. 
   

Section 14 (2) (d) indicates a variance shall only be granted if in the opinion of the Development 
Officer the variance request is truly minor in nature. In this case, the variance request would be 
approximately a thirty four percent variance which is not considered minor in nature.   
 
Therefore, as the regulated separation distance from the public park would not be met the 
Development Officer refused the application.   
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1

Carolynn Grey

From: Bruce Mullett 
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 2:20 PM
To: Carolynn Grey
Subject: Re: February 5, 2020 Appeal Hearing, PL20190000725

Carolynn 

As per my response on the call we have no issue what has been requested. We look forward to having the council 
member observing.  

Thanks  

Bruce 

Bruce Mullett 
Business Development / Project Manager  
Pro Staff Project Management  

 
 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jan 27, 2020, at 11:32 AM, Carolynn Grey <cgrey@sprucegrove.org> wrote: 

Hi Mr. Mullett,  

As discussed on the phone this morning, a new council representative was recently appointed to the 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, and she has asked if she may observe an appeal prior to 
participating in a hearing.  

If we were to proceed, we will have one council representative sitting for the appeal, and the new 
representative will simply observe the process and would not be permitted to speak or participate 
during the hearing and deliberations.  

As the appellant’s representative, please let me know if you have any objections to having an additional 
member observing the above noted appeal.  

Thank you, 

Carolynn Grey, CMC | City Clerk | Corporate Services Division | City of Spruce Grove 
315 Jespersen Ave. | Spruce Grove, AB | T7X 3E8 | 780.962.7634 ext. 195  
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From: Lori Kustra
To: Carolynn Grey
Subject: RE: February 5, 2020 Appeal Hearing, PL20190000725
Date: Tuesday, January 28, 2020 10:54:36 AM

Good Morning Carolynn,
 
The Development Authority has no objections having this member being an observer for the up and
coming appeal.
 
 
 
Lori Kustra, CPT
Supervisor of Development
Planning and Development Department
City of Spruce Grove
Phone: (780) 962-7623
 
 
 

From: Carolynn Grey 
Sent: January 27, 2020 11:29 AM
To: Lori Kustra <lkustra@sprucegrove.org>
Subject: February 5, 2020 Appeal Hearing, PL20190000725
 
Hi Lori,
 
A new council representative was recently appointed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal
Board, and she has asked if she may observe an appeal prior to participating in a hearing.
 
If we were to proceed, we will have one council representative sitting for the appeal, and the new
representative will simply observe the process and would not be permitted to speak or participate
during the hearing and deliberations.
 
Please let me know if the Development Authority has any objections to having an additional member
observing the above noted appeal.
 
Thanks,
 
Carolynn
 
Carolynn Grey, CMC | City Clerk | Corporate Services Division | City of Spruce Grove
315 Jespersen Ave. | Spruce Grove, AB | T7X 3E8 | 780.962.7634 ext. 195
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